property at 6 Jalan Tanjong Singapore for S$2,700,000.

 (iv) On 22 November 2011, the Group announced the incorporation of a wholly–owned subsidiary, Goodland

Assets Pte. Ltd., with an issued and paid–up share capital of S$1. Goodland Assets Pte. Ltd. will be

principally engaged in real estate development and investment as well as leasing of commercial and

industrial properties.

 (v) On 29 November 2011, the Company announced and proposed to declare a fi nal tax-exempt (one-tier) of

S$0.01 per share for the fi nancial year ended 30 September 2011.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 September 2011

85
GOODLAND GROUP LIMITED

33 Comparative Figures

 As disclosed in Note 2(a) to the fi nancial statements, the Group has early adopted FRS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery

of Underlying Assets. The amendment has been applied retrospectively. Accordingly, certain line items have been

amended/reclassifi ed on the face of the balance sheet and related notes to the fi nancial statements as set out

below:

Previously
reported

Effect of change
of accounting

policy/
reclassifi cation Restated

S$ S$ S$

Group
Balance Sheet

30.09.2010

Deferred tax assets – 141,000 141,000

Deferred tax liabilities 165,332 (165,332) –

Reserves 10,347,627 306,332 10,653,959

01.10.2009

Deferred tax liabilities 306,332 (306,332) –

Reserves 9,229,360 306,332 9,535,692

Statistics of Shareholdings
As at 30 December 2011

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

86

ISSUED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL : S$11,758,104

NO. OF SHARES ISSUED : 191,998,000

CLASS OF SHARES : ORDINARY SHARES

NUMBER OF TREASURY SHARES : NIL

VOTING RIGHTS : ON SHOW OF HANDS: 1 VOTE FOR EACH MEMBER

ON A POLL: 1 VOTE FOR EACH ORDINARY SHARE

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %

1   -  999 148 25.61 3,860 0.00

1,000   - 10,000 251 43.43 868,780 0.45

10,001   - 1,000,000 164 28.37 16,034,160 8.35

1,000,001   AND  ABOVE 15 2.59 175,091,200 91.20